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 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
This section of the City of Kingsville’s (City) annual financial report presents management’s 
discussion and analysis (MD&A) of the City’s financial performance during the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2020.  The MD&A should be read in conjunction with the transmittal letter 
found in the Introductory Section of this report and the City’s Financial Statements which follow 
this section. 
 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Entity Wide 

• Total assets for the City were $69.7 million compared to $67.4 million in the prior fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2019. 

• Total deferred outflows of resources were $1.04 million compared to $4.1 million in the 
prior fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. 

• Total liabilities were $30.4 million compared to $37.8 million in the prior fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2019. 

• Total deferred inflows of resources were $3.4 million compared to $478 thousand in the 
prior fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. 

• Total net position was $37.02 million compared to $33.2 million in the prior fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2019. 

• The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities by $37.02 million. 
 
Governmental Activities 
On a government-wide basis for governmental activities: 

• The City had net program expenses of $14.6 million for the fiscal year ended September 
30, 2020 compared to $17.4 million for the prior year, representing a 15.83% decrease. 

• General revenues and transfers totaled $17.3 million for the fiscal year ended September 
30, 2020, compared to the prior year’s amount of $17.4 million, representing a 0.25% 
decrease. 

• Net position overall increased 15.25% from $17.8 million on September 30, 2019 to 
$20.5 million on September 30, 2020. 

 
Business Type Activities 
On a government-wide basis for business type activities: 

• The City had net program revenues of $3.9 million for the fiscal year ended September 
30, 2020 compared to $2.5 million for the prior year, representing a 52.6% increase. 

• General revenues and transfers out totaled ($2.7) million for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2019, compared to the prior year’s amount of ($2.5) million, representing 
a 7.28% increase. 

• Net position overall increased 7.51% from $15.4 million on September 30, 2019 to $16.5 
million on September 30, 2020. 

• On September 30, 2020, business-type activities had $15.3 million in total liabilities 
compared to $16.6 million on September 30, 2019. 
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Governmental Activities vs Business-Type Activities 
• The ratio of total assets to total liabilities for governmental activities was 2.49 times; for 

business-type activities the ratio was 2.10 times. 
• The quick ratio (current assets to current liabilities) was 4.47 times for governmental 

activities and 3.68 times for business-type activities. 
• Total net position was $37.02 million, which is an increase of $3.87 million from the 

prior year, or about 11.66%. Governmental activities’ net position increased by 15.25%, 
while business-type activities’ net position increased by 7.51%. 

 
General Fund 

• The fund balance of the General Fund increased from $10.8 million to $13.2 million.  
This represents a 22.02% increase from the prior year’s fund balance, and furthermore, 
represents 62.26% of the $21.1 million in expenditures.  The General Fund’s Unassigned 
Fund Balance was $9.1 million, or 42.92% of general fund expenditures. 

• General Fund revenues for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, of $23.18 million 
were 5.71% higher than the prior year revenues of $21.93 million.  The increase is mainly 
due to a $1.4 million in higher intergovernmental revenues. 

• General Fund’s expenditures for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, of $21.43 
million were 1.39% higher than the prior year expenditures of $21.14 million.  The 
increase is mainly due to an increase in the public safety department of 2.7%. 

• General Fund 001 is part of the General Funds included in the Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report. The financial policies state the City must maintain a reserve for major 
contingencies of at least 25% of the total General Fund 001 appropriations.  General 
Fund 001’s unassigned fund balance on September 30, 2019 was $7.33 million, 
representing a 37.86% reserve, and that fund balance increased to $8.84 million on 
September 30, 2020, for a 47.75% reserve. 
 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This annual report consists of management’s discussion and analysis (this section), the basic 
financial statements, and supplementary information.  Figure A-1 demonstrates the relationships 
among the components of this annual report. 
 

The basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 
• The government-wide financial statements provide both long-term and short-term 

information about the City’s overall financial status.  These statements are presented for 
both governmental activities and business-type activities.  They are designed to provide 
readers with a broad overview of the City’s finances, like a private-sector business.   
 

o The statement of net position presents information on all the City’s assets and 
liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of 
whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 

 
o The statement of activities presents information to show how the City’s net 

position changed during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position 
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are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  

o Both government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that 
are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental 
activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant 
portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). 
 

• The fund financial statements focus on individual parts of the City, reporting the City’s 
operations in greater detail that the government-wide statements.  A fund is a grouping of 
related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated 
for specific activities or objectives.  The City, like other state and local governments, uses 
fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements.  All funds of the City can be divided into three categories:  governmental 
funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 
 

o The governmental funds statements show how general government services were 
financed in the short-term as well as what remains for future spending.  The two 
major governmental funds are the General Fund and the Debt Service Fund. 

o Proprietary fund statements offer short-term and long-term financial information 
about the activities the City operates like a business:  enterprise finds and internal 
service funds.  The major proprietary fund is the combined Utility System Fund. 

o Fiduciary funds statements provide information about the financial relationships 
in which the City acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to 
whom the resources belong.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources 
held for the benefit of parties outside the government.  Fiduciary funds are not 
reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the resources of 
those funds are not available to support the City’s own programs.  The accounting 
used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary fund. 

 
• Notes to the financial statements provide essential additional information to provide a 

clear picture of the assets, liabilities, or inherent risks.  The notes to the financial 
statements follow the basic financial statements. 

 
The financial statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information (RSI) 
that further explains and supports the information in the financial statements.  RSI information 
follows the notes to the financial statements. 
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Figure A-1:  Required Components of the City’s Annual Financial Report 
 
 

   
 
Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual financial report are arranged and relate to 
one another.  In addition to these required elements, a section with combining statements that 
provides details about the non-major governmental funds and internal service funds is included. 
 
More about the City’s Fund Financial Statements: 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities except that the Solid Waste Activity is reported as a business-type 
activity in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide 
financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and 
outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the 
end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term 
financing requirements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term 
financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 
 
Major and non-major funds are presented separately in the governmental fund’s balance sheet 
and in the governmental fund’s statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances.   

Management’s 
Discussion 

And Analysis 

Basic 
Financial 

Statements 

Required 
Supplementary 

Information 

Government-wide 
Financial 

Statements 
 

Fund 
Financial 

Statements 

Notes to the 
Financial 

Statements 

Summary Detail 



 
 

24 
 

The general fund and the debt service fund are presented separately along with the aggregated 
other governmental funds.  Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds 
is provided in the form of combining statements following the presentation of the major funds.  
There are four non-major governmental funds. 
 
The City adopts an annual operating budget for governmental funds.  A budgetary comparison 
statement has been provided for these funds to demonstrate compliance with this budget. 
 
More about the City’s Proprietary Funds: 
Two types of proprietary funds are used by the City: 
 

Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements, excluding solid waste, which is recorded in the General 
Fund.  The City uses enterprise funds to account for its Utility System, which provides water, 
sewer, and garbage services.  Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the 
government-wide financial statements, only in greater detail. 
 
Internal service funds are an accounting device used to accumulate and allocate costs internally 
among the City’s various functions.  The City uses an internal service fund to account for risk 
management activities, including insurance for general liabilities, workers’ compensation, and 
health benefits.  Because this coverage predominantly benefits governmental rather that 
business-type functions, it has been included within governmental activities in the government-
wide financial statements. 
 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
Net Position 
Net position serves over time as a useful indicator of the City’s financial position.  On September 
30, 2020, the net position totaled $37.02 million, $3.87 million more than the prior year.  The 
composition of this net position is $20.49 million for governmental activities and $16.52 million 
for business-type activities, which is comprised primarily of the Combined Utility System. 
 
A large portion of the City’s net position is invested in capital assets (e.g., land, infrastructure, 
buildings, machinery, and equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is 
still outstanding and represents 49.9% of the total net position.  The City uses these capital assets 
to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  
Although the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be 
noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the 
capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.  The City has 2.5% of its 
net position set aside for the retirement of debt. Approximately 42.6% of the City’s 
governmental activities’ net position is unrestricted in their use for City activities. 
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Table A-1:  Net Position for Governmental and Business-type Activities 
September 30, 2020 and 2019 

(in thousands of dollars)  
 

Current & other assests $ 18,735 $ 16,416 $ 10,783 $ 10,000 $ 29,518 $ 26,416
Capital assets 18,841 19,558 21,379 21,410 40,220 40,968
                         Total assets 37,576 35,974 32,162 31,410 69,738 67,384

Deferred Outflows of Revenues 841 3,456 194 613 1,035 4,069

Long-term liabilities 10,906 17,088 12,370 13,794 23,276 30,882
Other liabilities 4,188 4,176 2,931 2,766 7,119 6,942
                         Total liabilities 15,094 21,264 15,301 16,560 30,395 37,824

Deferred Inflows of Revenues 2,829 384 533 94 3,362 478

Net investment in capital assets 8,733 8,388 9,726 9,265 18,459 17,653
Restricted 3,023 3,538 2,735 3,600 5,758 7,138
Unrestricted 8,738 5,856 4,061 2,504 12,799 8,360
                         Total net position $ 20,494 $ 17,782 $ 16,522 $ 15,369 $ 37,016 $ 33,151

2019
Governmental Activities

2020 2019
Total

2020 2019 2020
Business-type Activities

 
 
TABLE A-1: Governmental-Type Activities 
Current & Other Assets increased $2.3 million from $16.4 million in FY19 to $18.73 million in 
FY20, or 14.12%. Most of this increase is due to the City’s higher cash balances and amounts 
due from Other Governments.  Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, decreased $716 
thousand from $19.6 million in FY19, to $18.8 million in FY20, or 3.66%. Long-term liabilities 
decreased $6.18 million from $17.1 million in FY19 to $10.9 million in FY20, or 36.18%.  Most 
of this decrease is due to decreases in contractual obligations and post-employment benefit 
accruals and the OPEB liability.  Other liabilities increased $13 thousand from $4.18 million in 
FY19 to $4.19 million in FY20 or, 0.30%.  This was due to increases in accounts payable, 
accrued wages payable and amounts due to other governments.   
 
As a result of accurately reflecting the restrictions on fund balances, Restricted Net Position 
decreased by $515 thousand from $3.54 million in FY19 to $3.02 million in FY20, or 14.6% as 
follows: 
 
 ($81,378)   decreased Federal and State programs  
 $92,840  increased  Debt Service 
 ($2,136)  decreased Capital projects 
 $2,839   increased Municipal Court Building Security funds 
 ($546,241)  decreased Law Enforcement 
 ($2,477)  decreased Municipal Court Technology fund 

$21,368  increased Tourism funds  
 

Unrestricted Net Position increased $2.88million from $5.9 million in FY19 to $8.7 million in 
FY20, or 49.22%. 
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TABLE A-1:  Business-Type Activities 
The Combined Utility System’s net position was $16.5 million at FY20, which is 44.6% of total 
net position and is $1.2 million more than the prior year.  The Combined Utility System 
contributed all the total unrestricted business-type net position. 
 
Current & Other Assets increased $783 thousand from $10.0 million in FY19 to $10.8 million in 
FY20, or 7.83%. Restricted Cash is up from $289 thousand in FY19 to $2.14 million in FY20 
due to the increase in cash balances.  Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, decreased 
$31 thousand from $21.40 million in FY19 to $21.38 million in FY20, or 0.14%, due to annual 
straight-line depreciation costs.  
 
Long-term liabilities decreased $1.4 million from $13.8 million in FY19 to $12.4 million in 
FY20, or 10.32% due to reductions in contractual obligations, the post-employment and accrued 
pension liabilities.  Net investment in capital assets increased $461 thousand from $9.26 million 
in FY19 to $9.73 million in FY20, or 4.98% due to the addition of capital projects. 
 
Restricted net position decreased $865 thousand from $3.6 million in FY19 to $2.7 million in 
FY20, or 24.03%.  Capital projects make up all the restricted net position. 
 
Unrestricted net position increased $1.56 million from $2.50 million in FY19 to $4.06 million in 
FY20, or 62.17%.  This increase is due to the reduction of the restricted net position (capital 
projects fund) and the current year’s excess of revenues over expenses. 
 
The City has sufficient funds to meet requirements for cash outlays in the next fiscal year as well 
as the financial capacity to meet its long-term obligations.  
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Changes in Net Position 
Table A-2 details the City’s change in net position from the prior year.  

 
Table A-2:  Changes in Net Position 

September 30, 2020 and 2019 
(in thousands of dollars) 

 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Revenue:
Program revenue:
  Charges for services $ 2,995        $ 3,129        $ 13,549      $ 12,812      $ 16,544      $ 15,941      
  Operating grants & contributions 2,607        1,380        142           25            2,749        1,405        
  Capital grants & contributions

General revenues:
  Property taxes 7,652 7,408 -           -           7,652        7,408        
  Sales taxes 5,116 5,080 -           -           5,116        5,080        
  Other taxes 1,429 1,740 -           -           1,429        1,740        
  Investment earnings 261 396 105 157 366           553           
  Insurance Settlement -           -           -           -           -           -           
  Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 24 32 -           0 24            32            
  Other 40 41 -           -           40            41            
    Total revenues 20,124 19,206 13,796 12,994 33,920      32,200      

Expenses:
  General government 4,659 4,720 -           -           4,659        4,720        
  Public safety 9,545 10,273 -           -           9,545        10,273      
  Public works 3,053 3,632 -           -           3,053        3,632        
  Health & other public svcs. 2,168 2,338 -           -           2,168        2,338        
  Tourism 544 651 -           -           544           651           
  Interest on long-term debt 266 280 -           -           266           280           
  Water, wastewater & storm water -           -           7,085 7,334 7,085        7,334        
  Solid waste -           -           2,735 2,966 2,735        2,966        
    Total expenses 20,235 21,894 9,820 10,300 30,055      32,194      

(111)         (2,688)       3,976 2,694 3,865        6

Transfers 2,823 2,691 (2,823)       (2,691)       -           -           
2,712 3 1,153        3 3,865 6

Net position, beginning 17,782 17,779 15,369 14,089 33,151 31,868
-           0 0 1,277 0 1,277

$ 20,494 $ 17,782 $ 16,522 $ 15,369 $ 37,016 $ 33,151

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total

Prior period adjustment
Net position, ending

Increase (Decrease) in net position before 
transfers

Increase (decrease) in net position
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TABLE A-2:  Governmental Activities 
As shown in Table A-2, revenues were split between governmental activities and business-type 
activities at 59.33% and 40.67%, respectively. Expenses for each were 67.33% and 32.67%.  Net 
position increased 15.25% from the prior period for governmental activities, increased 7.50% for 
business-type activities, and increased 11.66% overall.  
 
The cost of all governmental activities for the fiscal year 2020 was $20.23 million.  However, the 
amount that taxpayers paid for these services through City taxes and business fees was $14.2 
million. 
 
Some of the cost was paid by: 

• Those who directly benefited from the programs, or $3.0 million, and 
• Other governments and organizations that subsidized certain programs with grants and 

contributions was $2.6 million. 
• Charges for services comprised 13.05% of governmental activities’ revenues including 

transfers in and 98.2% of business-type activities’ revenues. 
• Taxes contributed 61.87% of governmental activities’ revenues including transfers.  
• Investment earnings, not including transfers, generated 1.30% and 0.76% of 

governmental activities revenues and business-type activities, respectively. 
• Public Safety (including Police, Fire, Emergency Management, Inspections and 

Municipal Court) expenses accounted for 47.17% of governmental activities’ expenses 
and 15.09% of governmental activities’ expenses were for Public Works. 

• Public Safety required the largest net amount of public funds after deducting program 
revenue, grants, and contributions.  The total subsidy was $6.45 million. 

• General government comprises 23.02% of all governmental activities’ expenses. 
 

Charges for services revenue decreased $134 thousand from $3.1 million in FY19 to $3.0 million 
in FY20, or 4.28%.  These revenues come from licenses and permit fees along with other 
miscellaneous changes.  This decrease comes mainly from lesser amounts of permits and licenses 
being issued due to the pandemic.  Sales tax revenue increased $36 thousand from $5.08 million 
in FY19 to $5.16 million in FY20, or 0.71%. The City’s sales tax held throughout the pandemic 
that hit most of the United States beginning in March 2020.  As the City of Kingsville is not a 
tourist destination, sales taxes did not fluctuate as in the neighboring city of Corpus Christi.  As 
one sector may have declined, another sector increased.  In FY20, the City’s one-time 
comptroller audit adjustments decreased overall sales tax payments by $99,326. 
 
Other Revenues decreased from $41 thousand in FY19 to $40 thousand in FY20.  
 
General government expenses decreased $61 thousand from $4.72 million in FY19 to $4.66 
million in FY20, or 1.29%.  Public Safety expenses decreased $728 thousand from $10.3 million 
in FY19 to $9.5 million in FY20, or 7.09%. Public Works expenses decreased $579 thousand 
from $3.63 million in FY19 to $3.05 million in FY20, or 15.94%.  Overall expenditures went 
down by $1.66 million due to concerted efforts to cut expenditures and additional funding from 
the CARES ACT. 
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The net decrease in net position before transfers changed by $2.8 million, from a $2.7 million 
decrease in FY19 to a $111 thousand decrease in FY20. Transfers increased $132 thousand, from 
$2.7 million in FY19 to $2.8 million in FY20, or 4.91%. 
 
TABLE A-2:  Business-Type Activities  
Charges for services revenue increased $737 thousand from $12.8 million in FY19 to $13.5 
million in FY20, or 5.75%. Wastewater rates increased 5% in FY20.  
 
The net increase in net position before transfers was $1.3 million, from $2.69 million in FY19 to 
$3.98 million in FY20, or 47.62%. Transfers Out increased $132 thousand from $2.7 million in 
FY19 to $2.8 million in FY20, or 4.91%.  
 
Solid Waste expenses decreased $231 thousand from $3.0 million in FY19 to $2.7 million in 
FY20, or 7.79%. Water and wastewater expenses decreased $249 thousand from $7.33 million in 
FY19 to $7.09 million in FY20, or 3.40%.  
 
Graph 1 presents the cost of each of the City’s major governmental functions, as well as the 
associated program revenues.   
 

 
Graph 1:  Program Revenues to Activity Expenditures 
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Graph 2 indicates, in pie chart form, the sources of revenue for governmental activities. As 
expected in governmental activities, the subsidy required from taxpayers provides the majority 
support to these core services. 
 

Graph 2:  Revenue by Source – Governmental Activities 
 

 
 
Revenues of the City’s business-type activities are associated with operating activities accounted 
for in the Enterprise Funds.  Solid Waste and Storm Water activities are recorded in the General 
Fund but are shown in the government-wide statement as a business-type activity. 
 
The Combined Utilities System of water, wastewater, and storm water accounted for 72.15% of 
the expenses generated for business-type activities, with solid waste accounting for an additional 
27.85%.  The Utilities System had operating revenues of $9.03 million, up by $414 thousand, 
and operating income before transfers was of $2.09 million, an increase of $816 thousand.  The 
major causes of these results were:  
 

• Water revenues were up by $157 thousand due to increased consumption 
• Wastewater revenues were up by $341 thousand due to a rate increase 
• Stormwater revenues were up by $24 thousand 
• Operating grant revenues were up by $118 thousand 
• The operating expenses decreased by $249 thousand, primarily due to overall expenditure 

reductions.  
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY’S FUNDS 
 
Governmental Funds  

• Total assets of the General Fund increased $2.6 million from $12.84 million to $15.45 
million between FY19 and FY20. Most of this overall increase in total assets is from an 
increase of $2.16 million in Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents due to funding 
received from the Cares Act, an increase of $1.15 million in Due From Other 
Governments and a decrease of $782 thousand from Due From Other Funds. 

• Deferred Revenues for FY20 increased $28 thousand.  Total liabilities of the General 
Fund increased by $203 thousand to approximately $1.66 million or, 13.91%.  Most of 
the increase is attributed to a $250 increase in Due To Other Funds and others.  This 
brings the ratio of total assets to total liabilities (including deferred revenues) to 6.73 
times in 2020, up from 6.22 in 2019. 

• Starting on page 87, see the Budgetary Results of the General Fund section below for 
more details on the General Fund revenues and expenditures resulting in General Fund 
excess of revenues over expenditures before other financing sources. 

• Committed Fund Balance for Street Maintenance increased by $243 thousand.  The 
Committed Fund Balance for Landfill Closure/ Post Closure increased by $129 thousand 
and increased $109 thousand for Capital Outlay. The overall Fund Balance increased 
$2.37 million from $10.8 million in FY19 to $13.2 million in FY20. 
 

Police Forfeiture Funds  
• Total assets of the Police Forfeiture Fund decreased $388 thousand from $2.1 million to 

$1.7 million between FY19 and FY20. Most of this overall decrease in total assets is 
from a decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents of $344 thousand and a decrease in 
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents of $40 thousand as compared to FY19.  There are 
fewer seizures occurring due to the construction work on US 77. 

• Total liabilities of the Police Forfeiture Fund decreased by $315 thousand from $806 
thousand in FY19 to approximately $491 thousand in FY20.  This brings the quick ratio 
(current assets to current liabilities) to 3.52 times in FY20 from 2.62 times in FY19.  

• Year-end unsettled seizures remain from current City of Kingsville Police department 
seizures.  Unsettled seizures pending were down $43 thousand, and Due to Other Funds 
and Governments were down $224 thousand on September 30, 2020, due to all payoffs 
not being completed before year end. 

• The Police Forfeiture Fund revenues increased $34 thousand or 38.99%, from $88 
thousand in FY19 to $122 thousand in FY20. This amount of increase was due to an 
increase of awarded seizure of funds.  Police Forfeiture Fund expenditures saw a decrease 
of $681 thousand from $872 thousand in FY19 to $191 thousand in FY20.  As the 
number of awarded seizures decrease, so too will the amount of expenditures. 

• The Police Forfeiture Fund Restricted Fund Balance decreased by $73 thousand from 
$1.3 million in FY19 to $1.2 million in FY20.  The net of revenues over or under 
expenditures determines the change in value of the fund balance. 

 
Debt Service Fund  

• The Debt Service Fund Balance decreased $146 thousand from $764 thousand in FY19 to 
$618 thousand in FY20.  This was a decrease of 19.09% from FY19 to FY20. The City 
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structures the Debt Service Fund Balance to minimize the balance being carried to no 
more than required for the cash flow necessary to service the City’s debt.  
 

Other Governmental Funds 
• Total assets of the Other Governmental Funds decreased $744 thousand from $1.8 

million to $1.0 million between FY19 and FY20. Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash 
equivalents increased $138 thousand, while Restricted Cash and Cash equivalents 
decreased $794 thousand. Accounts Receivable decreased $24 thousand and Due From 
Other Funds and Governments decreased $49 thousand between FY19 and FY20. 

• Total liabilities and deferred revenues of the Other Governmental Funds decreased by 
$627 thousand to approximately $230 thousand, a 73.12% decrease.  Most of the 
decrease is attributed to a $564 thousand decrease in Due to Other Funds and 
Governments due to end of year payoffs that were completed by year end. 

• Other Governmental Funds includes Federal and State grants and Capital Projects Funds.  
As the awarding of grants decline and capital projects are completed, these fund balances 
will continue to decrease due to the nature of these types of funds.  The fund balance for 
these funds was $930 thousand in FY19 and decreased to $760 thousand in FY20. 
 

Budgetary Results of the General Fund 
 
Revenues 
Per page 87, General Fund taxes and business tax revenues were $12.2 million, which was $212 
thousand, or 1.77% above the final budget. Ad Valorem Delinquent revenues were $138 
thousand, which was $38 thousand, or 38.47% above budget.  Penalty and interest were $102 
thousand, which was $2 thousand, or 2.37%, above budget, respectively. The City usually 
budgets these estimated revenues low to adjust for possible anomalies that might occur in the 
collection process. Sales Tax Revenue was $5.1 million, which was $95 thousand, or 1.88% 
above budget. Franchise tax revenue was $869 thousand, which was $219 thousand or 33.67% 
higher than the final budget. These variances are the result of conservative budgeting and 
changes in the local economy.  It is fortunate that the City of Kingsville practices conservative 
budgeting due to the pandemic that continues through today.  This practice allowed actuals to 
come close to conservative budget estimates.  Franchise taxes had the highest difference due to 
unknown affects on the legislative change to payers of franchise taxes. 
 
Fines and Forfeitures revenue was less than the Final Budget for FY20 by $173 thousand, or 
21.06%.  In FY20, there was $71 thousand more budgeted for Fines revenue than in FY19.  The 
budget was increased due to increased revenues in FY 19; however, the pandemic caused court 
sessions to be cancelled for many months.  Smaller dockets and virtual court sessions continue.   
Warrants were affected as well as the County jail was not accepting new defendants due to social 
distancing, sanitizing requirements and the spread of COVID. 
 
Total Charges for Sanitation Services revenues were $4.1 million which was $82 thousand, or 
2.04% more than the final budget. Sanitation Services Garbage Fees revenue was lower than the 
final budget by $66 thousand, or 1.96% of the Final Budget for FY20. The Sanitation Services 
Landfill Fees revenue was more than the final budget by $161 thousand, or about 25.65% for 
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FY20.  This increase was directly related to the acceptance of more outside haulers using the 
landfill.  This increase helped to offset the shortage in the local shortfall in garbage revenue. 
 
Expenditures 
 
City Administration Department 
The City Commission expenditures were lower than the final budget by $40 thousand or 28.74%. 
Commissioners were not able to travel as conferences were cancelled and a restoration project 
was put on hold due to the pandemic. 
 
The City Manager expenditures were lower than the final budget by $56 thousand or 17.85%.  
The City Manager was hired in December 2020 and having an interim for the first quarter 
resulted in lower payroll costs.  Travel expenses were less as many conferences were cancelled 
and services were paired down with working from home. 
 
City Special Services expenditures were lower than the final budget by $177 thousand, or 
18.17%. This favorable budget variance was mainly the result of lower expenditures for property 
and liability insurance and non-expenditures for events that were cancelled. 
 
Economic Development saw expenditures lower by $47 thousand due to an incentive agreement 
payment not due in FY 20. 
 
Overall, the City Administration Department was able to reduce expenditures by $319 thousand 
or 20.20%. 
 
Management Services Department 
The Personnel Division expenditures were lower than the final budget by $18 thousand or 4.70% 
due to lower costs associated with a wellness initiative that was put on hold.  As much of the 
administrative workforce worked remotely and face to face interactions with the public were 
reduced, expenditures associated with this division were reduced.  As with other divisions, travel 
did not occur as conferences were cancelled. 
 
Municipal Court expenditures were lower than the final budget by $12 thousand or 4.01%.  
Expenditures for travel decreased due to conferences cancelled and services budgeted for 
interpreters and court notices decreased due to court dockets being cancelled or reduced due to 
the pandemic. 
 
Finance expenditures were lower than the final budget by $11 thousand or 1.71%.  Expenditures 
for supplies decreased due to the workforce working remotely for 7 months and travel was put on 
hold due to the pandemic. 
 
Facilities expenditures were lower than the final budget by $33 thousand or 6.27%.  
Expenditures for building maintenance decreased due to maintenance projects that were put on 
hold and several buildings had less traffic requiring less on-going maintenance. 
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Information Technology expenditures decreased by $39 thousand, or 6.85%.  The Cares Act 
provided funding for technology items that would have been paid with the regular budget.  As 
workers needed technology equipment to work from home, office equipment was used less and 
resulted in fewer computers needing to be replaced as planned. 
 
Overall, the Management Services Department expenditures were lower by $112 thousand or 
4.69%. 
 
Legal Department 
The Legal Department expenditures were lower by $27 thousand, or 10.54%.  Expenditures for 
contract attorney work decreased due to reduced Municipal Court dockets and travel did not 
occur due to cancelled conference and training sessions due to the pandemic. 
 
Urban Development Department 
Planning expenditures were lower by $26 thousand, or 16.42% due to vacancies in the 
department and most travel was put on hold due to the pandemic. 
 
Permits and Licenses expenditures were lower by $5 thousand, or 3.48% due to reduce travel 
expenditures and a change to an operating lease. 
 
Community Appearance Services expenditures were lower than the final budget by $94 
thousand, or 26.29%. The reason for less than budgeted expenditures was mainly due to the 
Beautification program that was reduced, and salary savings occurred due to an employee 
transfer. 
 
The Downtown Manager division expenditures were lower than the final budget by $9 thousand, 
or 9.42% due to a change in personnel and travel was put on hold. 
 
Overall, the Urban Development Department expenditures were lower by $134 thousand or 
17.47%. 
  
Police Department 
Police Department total expenditures were lower than the final budget by $426 thousand, or 
6.89%. Of this lower amount, $31 thousand is related to lower Personal Services expenditures 
due to vacancies.  Supplies were lower by $50 thousand due to vacancies which resulted in lower 
gasoline usage, guns and ammunition needs and uniforms.  Services were lower by $72 thousand 
due to less travel and training and less costs to house inmates at the County jail as they were not 
accepting any local defendants due to COVID.  Equipment Maintenance was lower by $23 
thousand due to less vehicle maintenance.  Building Maintenance was lower by $18 thousand 
due to planned maintenance being put on hold.  Lease payments were lower by $72 thousand due 
to an anticipated lease payment not occurring in the initial year.  Capital outlay expenditures 
were lower by $159 thousand as costs came in lower than expected.   
 
Fire Department 
Fire Department total expenditures were lower than the final budget by $403 thousand, or 
10.97%.  Personal Services expenditures for the Fire Department were $70 thousand below 
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budget due to vacancies, along with Supplies at $22 thousand below budget due to lower costs of 
uniforms and personal protection items.  Services were $41 thousand below budget due to lower 
travel costs and Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance was $13 thousand below budget due to 
planned maintenance being put on hold.  Capital outlay expenditures were lower by $256 
thousand due to a planned vehicle replacement that did not occur because funding for this 
purchase was not received due to changes in the outside administration of this supplemental 
program. 
 
Volunteer Fire Department 
Expenditures for the Volunteer Fire Department were $28 thousand less than the final budget, or 
45.38%.  Usage of volunteers declined due to the pandemic, which in turn reduced all the 
associated costs. 
 
Public Works Department 
Expenditures for the Public Works Administration division were $15 thousand less than the final 
budget, or 4.77% due to vacancies.  There was a change to software maintenance and a vehicle 
purchase was less costly than planned. 
 
Garage expenditures were $5 thousand less than the final budget, or 1.0% due to less work 
needed by the garage. 
 
Sanitation expenditures were less than the final budget by $63 thousand, or 4.75% mostly due to 
the initial capital lease payment budgeted that did not occur in FY 19-20. 
 
Street total expenditures were lower than the final budget by $353 thousand, or 14.80%. The 
majority of this came from lower maintenance expenditures of $270 thousand due to delays in 
work and $81 thousand due to employee vacancies. 
 
Landfill total expenditures were lower than the final budget by $123 thousand, or 8.07%.  Lower 
expenditures were due to reduced overall operations due to the pandemic.  Reductions in all 
expenditure categories occurred. 
 
The Recycling Center total expenditures were lower than the final budget by $8 thousand, or 
16.96% due to a vacancy and less service for the compactor and bailer. 
 
Overall, the Public Works Department expenditures were lower by $566 thousand, or 9.33%. 
 
Health Department 
Health Department expenditures were lower than the final budget by $35 thousand, or 9.59% due 
to reduced operations due to the pandemic.  All expenditure categories saw reductions. 
 
Parks and Recreation Department 
Total expenditures for the Parks and Recreation Department were lower than the final budget by 
$177 thousand, or 16.64%.  This department was hard hit by the pandemic as the pool, softball, 
and recreation programs closed for the year due to the pandemic.  Events were cancelled due to 
capacity limits set by the state legislators. 
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Golf Course 
Total expenditures for the Golf Course were lower than the final budget by $159 thousand, or 
20.60%.  This department was like the Parks and Recreation Department in that the Golf Course 
was also closed for most of the fiscal year due to the pandemic.  Even though the Golf Course 
could open limited hours towards the end of the fiscal year, this department took a hit in both 
expenditures and revenues. 
 
Total Revenues and Expenditures 
General Fund total revenues, not including transfers-in, were $21.4 million which is $1.03 
million, or 5.04% above the final budget. The General Fund expenditures not including transfers-
out came in at $21.1 million which is $2.4 million or 10.17% below the final budget. Actual 
revenues exceeded expenditures by $288 thousand, but it does not include Other Financing 
Sources of $2.09 million. 
 
Budget Amendments of the General Fund 
The General Fund revenues budget was amended by an increase of $357 thousand to the 
following sources: 

• General services fee budget was amended by $52 thousand.  This budget includes 
donations which are never budgeted prior to receiving the donation. 

• Other donations received not budgeted prior to receiving totaled $25 thousand. 
• Intergovernmental revenue budget was amended by $279,334 for the advance funding 

from the Care Act. 
 
Further information on the revenue amendments is detailed on page 81-82 of the Notes to the 
Financial Statement. 
 
The General Funds comparison of expenditures from the Original Budget to the Final Budget 
overall change of $571 thousand from the following sources:: 
 
The City Administration Department budget increased by $270,872.  Included in this overall 
department is: 

• City Manager budget decreased by $8,463.  Overage in the health care budget in this 
division was used to cover other division health care shortages. 

• City Special budget changed by $279,334 for increases in expenditures reimbursed by the 
Cares Act advance funding. 

 
The Management Services Department budget changed by ($4,824).  Included in this overall 
department is: 

• Personnel budget changed by $3,676 
• Finance budget changed by ($26,071) due to a vacant position. 
• Information Technology budget changed by ($6,803) due to lower personnel costs. 

 
The Legal Department budget changed by $1,044 due to increased health care costs. 
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The Urban Development Department budget changed by $21,538.  Included in this overall 
department is: 

• Planning changed by ($21,621) due to lower personnel costs and professional services 
due to staffing changes. 

• Permits and Licenses changed by $31,964 due to additional inspection costs due to 
staffing changes. 

• Community Appearance changed by $7,625 due to sidewalk project that was needed to 
be completed but was unknown about to be part of the budget process. 

• The Downtown Manager budget changed by $3,571 due to additional Christmas 
decorations were needed for the downtown area. 

 
The Police department budget changed by $2,156 due to a donation received for K-9 body 
armor. 
  
The Fire department changed by $25,633 due to rolled over projects from the prior fiscal year. 
 
The Public Works Department changed by $6,268 due to budget cutting. 

 
The Parks and Recreation Department budget changed by $74,056 due to $19,900 donations 
received for recreational programs, $43,491 in roll-over projects that were not completed in the 
prior year and $10,665 in additional equipment to open the new dog park. 
 
The Golf Course Department budget changed by $144,120 for due to emergency repairs that 
were needed for the fairways. 
 
The Tourism Department budget changed by $43,000 due to professional services billed as part 
of the funding commitment for the JK Northway. 
 
Operating transfers out were changed by $42,936 for the sidewalk project, provide additional 
funding for the golf course emergency repairs and a grant cash match. 
 
Additional information on the City’s Original Budget to Final Budget and Final Budget to Actual 
can be found on Exhibit B-1, pages 87-94  Further information on the expenditure amendments 
is detailed on pages 81-82 of the Notes to the Financial Statement. 
 
Non-major Governmental Funds 
Four special revenue funds comprise the portion of the financial statements found on pages 101-
109. Total assets for the combined funds were $1.04 million, total liabilities were $283 thousand, 
and total fund balances were $760 thousand, with $58 in Assigned Fund Balance, $755 thousand 
in Restricted Fund Balance and $5 thousand in Committed Fund Balance. 
 
The Tourism Fund makes up 49.35% of the revenues of the special revenue funds.  The main 
source of funding for the Tourism Fund is from Hotel/Motel Occupancy Taxes. Another 
significant portion, 50.65%, of these special funds are the Federal and State Grants.  Each of the 
special revenue funds are maintained separately because of special provisions for the receipt and 
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expenditure of funds in compliance with Federal or State laws or regulations and the City’s bond 
ordinances, or other City Commission actions. 
 

 
CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

 
Table A-3: Capital Assets (net of depreciation)  

September 30, 2020 and 2019  
(In thousands of dollars) 

 

2020 2019
% Change
FY 19-20 2020 2019

% Change
FY 19-20

Land $ 580 $ 560 3.57% $ 595 $ 595 0.00%
Building & improvements 7,739 7,962 -2.81% 15,558 15,400 1.03%
Equipment 1,150 1,689 -31.94% 2,323 2,409 -3.57%
Vehicles 3,307 3,289 0.56% 533 637 -16.35%
Road network 5,805 6,049 -4.03% - - 0.00%
Construction in progress 260 9 2788.89% 2,370 2,369 0.04%
     Total $ 18,841 $ 19,558 -3.67% $ 21,379 $ 21,410 -0.15%

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities

 
 
 
In the Notes to the Financial Statements located on page 68-69, the City has invested $107.2 
million (before depreciation) in a broad range of capital assets, including police and fire 
equipment, buildings, park facilities, roads and bridges, and its utility system.  
 
TABLE A-3:  Governmental Activities 
Construction in progress increased $251 thousand from $9 thousand in FY19 to $260 thousand in 
FY20 with the on-going projects funded with Certificates of Obligation.  As projects are started, 
construction in progress will continue to increase. 
 
TABLE A-3:  Business-type Activities 
Building and improvements net of depreciation increased $158 thousand from $15.4 million in 
FY19 to $15.6 million in FY20, or 1.03% net of accumulated depreciation.  Equipment 
decreased $122 thousand from $2.4 million in FY19 to $2.3 million in FY20, or 4.99%. 
Construction in progress increased $1 thousand from $2.369 million in FY19 to $2.370 million 
in FY20, or 0.06% indicating construction projects were put on hold due to pandemic.  
 
Additional information on the City’s Capital Assets can be found on Note E, pages 68-69 of the 
Notes to the Financial Statements. 
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Table A-4:  Long-Term Liabilities 
September 30, 2020 and 2019 

(in thousands of dollars) 
 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Certificates of obligation $ 5,879 $ 9,948 $ 5,485 $ 6,147 $ 11,364 $ 16,095
Limited tax refunding bonds 3,011 405 4,290 5,100 7,301 5,505
Premium on bonds payable 526 219 461 189 987 408
Capital Leases 692 597 1,416 709 2,108 1,306
                 Total debt 10,108 11,169 11,652 12,145 21,760 23,314

Net pension liability 949 5,525 162 944 1,111 6,469
Landfill closure cost 0 0 1,781 1,684 1,781 1,684
Compensated absences 1,125 1,050 87 77 1,212 1,127
OPEB Liability 620 1,315 163 352 783 1,667
                 Total long-term debt $ 12,802 $ 19,059 $ 13,845 $ 15,202 $ 26,647 $ 34,261

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total

 
 

Table A-4 indicates that total long-term debt decreased by $7.6 million from FY19 to FY20, or 
22.22%. Of that, landfill closure costs increased $97 thousand, or 5.79%, while compensated 
absences increased 7.60% and other post-employment costs decreased $885 thousand or 53.07%. 
Total debt outstanding at fiscal year-end was $26.6 million, from $34.3 million for the prior year. 
 
In addition, there were overall reductions of $4.7 million in certificates of obligation bonds and 
revenue bonds (Combined Utility System) through scheduled principal payments and a 
refunding. Governmental Activities’ certificate of obligations had an $4.07 debt decrease and the 
Business–type activities had a reduction of $662 thousand.  Additional information on the City’s 
Long-Term Obligations can be found on Note G, Item # 1-3, and pages 71-73 of the Notes to the 
Financial Statements. 
 
Ad Valorem Taxes 
The FY18 tax rates were $0.68522 for the General Fund and $0.16782 for the Debt Service 
Fund, totaling $0.85304 per $100 of assessed value. Therefore, the City’s tax margin of 
$1.64696 per $100 of assessed value could increase taxes $14.0 million on each year based on 
the assessed value of $848,688,588.  A brief discussion of the ad valorem tax limitations of the 
Constitution of the State of Texas and the City Charter are found in Note A Item #4b, page 61 of 
the Notes to the Financial Statements. 
 
Bond Ratings 
The City’s bond ratings from two rating agencies were reaffirmed or maintained in fiscal year 
2019. The unenhanced bond ratings for general obligation bonds were maintained at A1 from 
Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. (Moody’s) and reaffirmed A+ from Standard & Poor’s Ratings 
Service (S&P). The City no longer has revenue bonds outstanding, and therefore does not 
maintain revenue bond ratings.  
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FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET 
 
The total Revenues and Expenditures adopted for the FY20-21 budget are $44,588,817 and 
$47,556,544, respectively. The $2.97 million difference between expenditures and revenues is 
due mostly to drawing down fund balances to complete capital projects, the largest portion of 
which are for projects financed by Certificates of Obligation (C.O.’s).  The operating budgets 
and capital project budgets are combined, and C.O. fund balances are not re-appropriated which 
leads to a higher difference. 
 
Budget Overview 
The management practices employed, and the recommendations put forth in the Budget are 
intended to improve resident satisfaction with city services consistent with City commission 
goals.  The City’s General Fund is the largest and most diverse fund in terms of total budgeted 
dollars and scope of services to residents.  The General Fund 001 budget is required to maintain 
reserves equal to 25% of budgeted expenditures for the subsequent year.  Reserve requirements 
are $5,440,468 and our ending estimated fund balance is $7,598,693, leaving a projected 
operating surplus of $2.15 million over the required minimum of $5.44 million.  
 
The net deficits for FY20 and FY21 are not generally attributed to the City’s basic operations 
resulting instead from planned expenditures and draw down of bond proceeds (Certificates of 
Obligation) and accumulated operating surpluses from previous years. 
 
General Discussion 
The city’s fiscal condition is stable, due in part, to consistent growth of the City’s property taxes.   
 
Other revenues are also growing and are required to keep pace with general and specific inflation 
and to offset scheduled and discretionary employee compensation increases; employee 
professional, technical and safety training; street reconstruction and repairs; facility and office 
upgrades; equipment replacements; and various electronic and communication technologies.  
City staff must also keep a watchful eye on the cost of unfunded mandates imposed on cities by 
government and regulatory agencies.   
 
Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
The City of Kingsville began recognizing this liability and making cash deposits in FY13 and 
continues to adjust the accrued liability according to the annual actuarial report.  Retirees can 
remain on the City’s health plan until they reach the age of 65.  Historically, the City has had 
only a minimum number of retirees at any time being covered. 
 
Compensation Plan and Personnel Adjustments 
FY21 expenditures for personnel services are proposed to increase $1.37 million or 7.78% from 
actual expenditures of $17,613,877 in FY20 to $18,984,004 of budgeted expenditures in FY21. 
This increase is attributed to a 2% cost of living increase for all non-civil service employees, an 
increased longevity payment for all non-civil service employees and vacant positions that were 
not filled in FY20.  All positions are budgeted at 100% regardless of prior year vacancies. 
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Capital Outlays 
City staff capital outlay requests for FY21 totaled $7,546,923; of which $2,011,314 was 
approved. The capital outlay items approved promotes employee efficiency, effectiveness, and 
safety and is a combination of large and small items. It includes: 

• $44,000 City records restoration and preservation project 
• $10,500 concrete pad at the Recycling Center 
• $40,000 Dr. Pepper building roof replacement 
• $28,000 Police Department fire system replacement 
• $240,000 capital lease of 4 Police vehicles 
• $38,232 capital lease payment on Police vehicles 
• $77,515 capital lease on Fire command vehicle 
• $12,348 capital lease payment on Fire command vehicle 
• $30,676 Recycling Center parking lot 
• $15,000 Scagg mower for Street Department 
• $34,000 capital lease on Golf Course backhoe 
• $5,416  capital lease payment on Golf Course backhoe 
• $11,265 North Plant lift station roof 
• $9,390  South Plant lift station blower building roof 
• $9,800  Scagg mower for Wastewater 
• $125,000 84,000 ground storage tank 
• $154,000 (2) 100 HP submersible dry pit pumps 
• $930,000 capital lease for 3 garbage trucks 
• $147,868 capital lease payment on garbage trucks 
• $13,304 John Deere mower for Parks Maintenance 
• $25,000 trail development at Dick Kleberg Park 
• $10,000 installation of playground equipment 

 
 
 

CITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide the City Commission, citizens, taxpayers, customers, 
bondholders, creditors, and other governmental sectors with a general overview of the City’s 
financial condition and to demonstrate the City’s accountability for the funds it receives. 
 
If you have any questions about this report or need additional information, contact: 
 
The City of Kingsville 
Director of Finance  
P.O. Box 1458 
Kingsville, Texas 78364 
(361) 595-8009 (phone), (361) 595-8035 (fax) 
Or visit our web site at:   www.cityofkingsville.com 

http://www.cityofkingsville.com/
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